In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4} of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

WEDNESDAY

Companies House

%

*A94ZE]37*
A19

13/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#45

n Company details

lof6 [o/afafolefo

Company number

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | Gnergy Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

-

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Nicholas Andrew
Surname Stratten
E Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| Third Floor
Street | 112 Clerkenwell Road
Post town ! London
County/Region ‘
Posteode [Efc[1/m [s[s[a
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Hasib © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Howlader another administrator.
E Administrator’'s address e
Buiding nameumber| Third Floor e S o
Street | 112 Clerkenwell Road another administrator.
Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode

lefcl1lm Tsfsfa

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

S Y
Tls 68 T2lol2f0




AMOQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Katie Baldwin

@ Where to send

Company name

Hudson Weir Limited

Third Floor
112 Clerkenwell Road

' Address

Post town

London

County/Region

e leleliiml [slsa

Country

li

Telephone

0207 099 6086
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

Gnergy Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader
Joint Administrators

Hudson Weir

112 Clerkenwell Road
London

ECIM 5SA



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

. The loint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
. The foint Administrators’ Discharge

. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

VL.

VII.

VIIL.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Hudson Weir
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements {“Hudson Weir's Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 27 March 2020 to 13 May
2020

Information to Suppert the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act attached at

1.2

1.3

1.4

Appendix I.

The business was established on 17 August 2009 and the principal activity of the
Company was the trade of electricity, and traded from 119 Wren Way, Farnborough,
Hampshire, GU14 8TA. On 27 March 2020, Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib
Howlader of Hudson Weir were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by

the Directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the third statutory objective of realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. It is anticipated
that there shall be no distribution to ordinary unsecured creditors, other than the
prescribed part by virtue of section 176A(2}{a).

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total

Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Cash at Bank 136,221 Nil 136,221
Book Debts Nil 983,437 983,437 |
Furniture & Equipment Nil 5,000 5,000
VAT Refund Nil 20,000 20,000
Funds held by pre-appointment 1,941 Nil 1,941
solicitors
Sundry Refunds 5,730 Uncertain Uncertain

Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total

incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ fees 66,761 56,470 123,231
Pre-Administration Remuneration 29,463 Nil 29,463
Pre-Administration Solicitor’s Fees 26,403 Nil 26,403
Solicitor’s Fees 5,825 5,000 10,825
All other expenses 1,151 115,408 116,559

Dividend prospects

Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) Nil Nil
Secured creditor {floating charge) Nil 611,490
Preferential creditors Nil 100p in the £




Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

| Unsecured creditors [ Nil | Uncertain |

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well
as other statutory information.

1.6 This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the lJoint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration
together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this
Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters
for creditors’ consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’
discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

1.7 Definiticns of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1 On 4 March 2020, Tikendra Dewan, the Company’s director, agreed with the
proposed Joint Administrators that Hudson Weir be paid fees for work done prior to
the Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insclvency practitioners
and their staff at their standard charge-out rates estimated to be in the region of
£10,000 plus VAT for the following tasks and matters that were considered to be
necessary to placing Gnergy Limited into Administration. This fee was paid in full,
prior to the Administration.

2.2 Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on
the Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. The proposed Joint Administrators also advised board in
respect of their fiduciary duties and assisted with a potential solvent sale. As this fell
away they also assisted in the part 8 application and the surrender of certification.

2.3 Charles Russell Speechlys LLP were instructed as solicitors to assist in the drafting
and lodging of the appointment documentation. Charles Russell Speechlys LLP also
assisted the Administrator with any queries as and when they arose. Charles Russell
Speechlys LLP also drafted the part 8 application. The application, in tandem with
the Ofgem legal team, was a complex matter which required a witness statement
from the Company’s Board as well as comments and opinions from both the
proposed Administrators and an independent adviser to Ofgem.

2.4 In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
Hudson Weir's time costs (see Appendix Il 29,463
Solicitor's costs 26,403



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
The loint Administrators’ Proposal

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Ilf are
Hudson Weir's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The Joint Administrators have received payment from the Company of £10,000 plus
VAT in relation to Hudson Weir's pre-Administration time costs.

Consequently, the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

f
Hudson Weir’'s time costs {see Appendix Ii} 19,463
Solicitor’s costs 26,403

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

3. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

3.2

3.3

(i) thetime properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Hudson Weir at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT)

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration 1o 13 May 2020. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed fist of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their
staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix llt. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

¢ Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence

¢ Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters,
tiaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other
statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

s Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case



Ghergy Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.

3.4 Creditors may  access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at
https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/fees/
or a hard copy will be provided on request.

3.5 Furtherinformation is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a
distribution to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal
and agents’ fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

4.2 Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. '

e (Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in
question. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These
include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge
Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without
further recourse to creditors.

e (Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment tc an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.3 Appendix V provides details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the
other expenses that the Joint Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.
Hudson Weir do not charge for Category 2 disbursements.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)
5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory

and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit
in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

e Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

¢ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

¢ Toidentify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

¢ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

5.5 In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administraters encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators
in their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Realisation of assets

5.8 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Continuing to pursue the Company's outstanding book debts;

Collection and sale of equipment from Company offices;

Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors {claims and distributions)}

5.9 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of
creditor invelved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’
attention. In particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following
key tasks:

e Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security; :

e With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured
creditors’ claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured
creditors;

e Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its claim;

o Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to
preferential creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent
PAYE/NI deductions to HMRC;

o if a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating
on all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information
where necessary; and

s Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
6.1 Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators

envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.



Gnergy Limited {in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for
approval if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the
insolvent estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£123,231 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £66,761, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. [t has been assumed that:

. investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried
out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

) there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one
year, approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

The appointment was made under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act by the director
and the Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability
will be decided by the secured and preferential creditors. The loint Administrators
propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect
and a decision will be sought in respect of this.

7.1

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Attached at Appendix VIl is @ Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
their functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described
above.



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Praposal

7.2 In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the secured and
preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee
to be formed in this case.

7.3 Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VI!
and VIl provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

8.1 The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VIl for further

information.
. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals {i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix |), be approved;
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

8.2 In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed
voting form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been
submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of
Decision Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions:

] That the loint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken;

and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any

action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

8.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 28
May 2020 to enable your vote to be counted.
8.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory

threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VIl can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint

10



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

8.5 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters described
in this Proposal are to be decided by the secured and preferential creditors.
Therefore, this information is provided to other creditors for information purposes
only.

if any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
either of the Joint Administrators or Katie Baldwin, on 02070996086 or by email to
katie@hudsonweir.co.uk,

Dated 13 May 2020

0

Nicholas Andrew Stratten
Joint Administrator

Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader were appointed Joint Administrators of Gnergy Limited
on 27 March 2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

11



Appendix 1
Gnergy Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

Gnergy Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader
Joint Administrators

Hudson Weir

112 Clerkenwell Road
London

EC1M 5SA

Disclaimer Notice

*This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader, the Joint
Administrators of Gnergy Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule 81
of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Administration and for no other purpese. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or in any other context.

«Any estimated outcomes for crediters included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

«Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose ar in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this Statement of Proposals.

*The Joint Administrators act as agent for Gnergy Limited and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Hudson Weir does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of
this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

+All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Hudson Weir are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

13



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1.

Introduction

Background to the Company

Events Leading to the Administration

The Purpose of the Administration

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

Definitions
Statutory Information
Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 14 April 2020 and Creditors’ Details

Estimated Qutcome Statement

14



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in
relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full
update as to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals
for achieving an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 13 May 2020. The
Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and
in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not
being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask
the loint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details.

2. Background to the Company

21

2.2

23

Gnergy was incorporated on 17 August 2009 under the name of Lumen Energy Supply
Limited and changed its name to its present name on 25 June 2013. Its registered
office is at 119 Wren Way, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 8TA. It is a private
company limited by shares. Gnergy is a retail utility, supplying gas and electricity to
approximately 17,955 domestic customers, gas to approximately 8,895 domestic
customers and gas and electricity to approximately 40 small and medium enterprises.
Gnergy is headquartered in Farnborough where a small number of core staff of
approximately 21 were located.

Gnergy supplied gas and electricity to the UK mainland market, excluding Northern
Ireland. The business model for Gnergy was conceived by Dr Bishwamber Arjyal, a
former director, who had over 20 years’ experience as an energy trader in many
widely recognised firms, and envisaged an average customer base of 4,000 Nepali
households supported by a capital of £500,000 to ensure the business initially broke-
even within 2 years. The customers were to be drawn by investars, through referrals
from within the community, and it was hoped that each customer would recommend
a further 10 additional households at a minimum, which would naturally help the
business’ customer base to grow. Managed by ex Gurkhas, the business plan was
predicated on running the business with efficiency, commitment, simplicity and
honesty whilst striving for impeccable customer service.

Gnergy was licensed by the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority (“OFGEM”) to supply
gas and electricity to domestic and non-domestic premises. OFGEM is a non-
ministerial Government department and an independent National Regulatory
Authority for the purposes of EU law. OFGEM'’s principal objective is to protect the
interests of existing and future electricity and gas consumers.

15



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.4 As a community led enterprise, Gnergy has historically relied on shareholders and
investors from the British Gurkha Welfare Society to inject funds as and when it was
needed to sustain the cash flow required to achieve the planned growth of the
business, cover the business’ commodity hedging and to provide for a reserve for any
unexpected expenditure. During the period from 2012 — 2018, funds were raised
through shareholders of Gnergy Holdings summarised as follows (categorised as
‘Schemes’ and ‘Other Investments’):

Shouid
Committed have Actual Actual Difference Period
Count Collected
Collected
Scheme A 231 £1,155,000 231 £1,025,400 £129,600 2012-2016
Scheme B 231 £554,400 88 £279,700 £274,700 2015-2017
Scheme C 231 £1,155,000 48 £240,000 £915,000 2017-2018
Scheme D 184 £1,000,000 158 £938,946 £61,054 2018
15% Rights 386 £409,650 58 £86,402 £323,248 2018-2019
Other £461,464 2012-2018
Investments
Total : £4,274,050 £3,031,912 £1,703,602

2.5 As demonstrated by the table above, various schemes were introduced to raise
required funds and there was a shortfall between the funds it was anticipated would
be collected and the funds actually collected of over £1.7m. This shortage meant
Gnergy has been unable to pay certain of its key creditors and was unable to pay the
£673,876.62 {excluding interest) due to QFGEM on the 30th September 2019 under
its Renewable Obligation Certificate.

2.6 On 14 July 2017, Mr Harcharon Singh Sandhar (“Mr Singh”), a shareholder of Gnergy
Holdings, advanced a loan payment of £20,000 to Gnergy. A further loan payment of
£200,000 was advanced by Mr Singh to Gnergy on 27 July 2017. The terms of the loan
dictated that the full repayment of £220,000 was to be paid within 2 years or by 30
September 2019. To date, Gnergy had repaid £50,000 of the loan due to Mr Singh and
£170,000 remains outstanding.

2.7 On 28 October 2019, OFGEM issued Gnergy with a Final Order requiring Gnergy to pay
the sums due under its Renewable Obligation Certificate by 31 October 2019. This
deadline lapsed without payment being made.

2.8 On or around October 2018, Gnergy approached multiple market players to gauge
interest in a potential share sale of Gnergy. By November 2019, Gnergy and Catch
Energy were engaging in discussions concerning a potential sale. Catch Energy
attended a meeting with Gnergy and OFGEM on 19 November 2019 to discuss the
potential sale and at this stage, the proposed share sale looked very likely with non-
binding Heads of Terms having been signed. At this meeting, OFGEM notified Gnergy
that payment needed to be made for the sums due under the Renewable Obligation
Certificate imminently and then a further decision would need to be taken by
OFGEM’s Enforcement Oversight Board.

2.9 On 20 November 2019, the director wrote to OFGEM requesting that OFGEM
reconsider Gnergy's request for a repayment plan of the sums due under the

16



Gnergy Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Renewable QObligation Certificate given the incoming investment expected from Catch
Energy.

2.10 Unfortunately, by mid-February 2020, it had become clear that the proposed
share sale to Catch Energy was undeliverable as Catch Energy required overseas
funding {outside of Catch Energy’s control) to complete the transaction which was not
forthcoming in time (exacerbated by the COVID 19 outbreak}.

2.11 As at 17 March 2020, CNG Ltd (“CNG”), a qualifying floating charge holder
creditor of Gnergy and the Company’s supplier of gas, was owed the sum of
approximately £500,000. On 3 March 2020, Gnergy’s advisers, Hudson Weir, engaged
with CNG, in order to provide a summary of Gnergy’s position and inform CNG of the
likelihood that Gnergy would be unable to satisfy its liability to Ofgem under the
Renewable Obligation Certificate, and that the potential for outside investment into
Gnergy and the subsequent refinancing of CNG’s debt was becoming unlikely. CNG
indicated that they were minded to enforce their security should Gnergy not make
daily payments to service the ongoing supply of gas and make a one off payment of
£126,500. This payment was made on 4th March 2020 and on this same day CNG
informed Gnergy that in the event the directors do not place the company into
administration pursuant to paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
CNG would strongly consider whether it would exercise its powers to do so pursuant
to paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act. On 5th March 2020, CNG’s
demanded payment terms were instituted such that all daily gas supplies had to be
paid on a daily basis which has put a further strain on Gnergy’s already starved cash
flow.

Overview of Financial Information

2.12 Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2018, 12
months {0 31 March 2019, and the balance sheet from the management accounts to
29 February 2020.

2.13 Please note that this information has not been verified by the loint Administrators
or by Hudson Weir. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management’s explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account
and balance sheet. '

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Unaudited Unaudited
Statutory Accounts  Statutory Accounts
for for year to
year to 31/03/2018
31/03/2019
£
£
Turnover 9,011,907 11,569,920
Cost of Sales (8,147,468) (10,592,331)

17



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Gross Profit 864,439 977,589
Other Expenses (1,056,185) (867,486)
(L)/EBIT (201,133) 106,446
Source: Unaudited Accounts
Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Unaudited Unaudited
Management Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
year to year to year to
29/02/2020 31/03/2019 31/03/2018
£ £ £
Tangible assets 8,710 4,402 5,776
Fixed assets 8,710 4,402 5,776
Current Assets
Cash at bank 52,044 230,834 285,384
Debtors 3,014,326 3,405,861 3,470,803
VAT Liability 60,689 0 0
3,127,059 3,636,695 3,756,187
Liabilities
creditors (2,767,898} (2,937,943) (2,892,268)
Total Liabilities (2,767,898} (2,937,943) {2,892,268)
Net Liabilities (2,114,875) (2,194,537) (1,993,404}

Source: Management/Unaudited Accounts
Management and Employees

2.14 As at 27 March 2020, the Company employed approximately 21 staff. Further details
can be found at paragraph 5.8.

2.15 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration
3.1 From the balance sheet for Gnergy as at 29 February 2020, it can be seen that there
is a deficiency of liabilities over assets totalling £2,114,875.13. The current estimated
customers’ credit balance stands at £644,890.00.
3.2 Against the backdrop of Gnergy’s worsening liquidity position, and upon the failure of

the most recent attempt to conclude an agreement for a share sale, Gnergy’s directors
were left with no alternative but to take immediate steps towards ceasing to operate

18



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

the business of Gnergy, at the same time notifying OFGEM of the decision made.
OFGEM was formally notified of this decision on 18th March 2020.

Therefore, for the reaseons outlined above, Gnergy was unable to pay its debts and is
insolvent both on a balance sheet and cash flow basis.

OFGEM has the power to revoke a supplier's licence with 24 hours' notice in certain
circumstances. These circumstances include the supplier being unable to pay its debts
within the meaning of section 123{1) or (2} of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Upon revoking a ticence, OFGEM has a power to direct any gas or electricity supply
licensee (referred 1o, in such circumstances, as a “Supplier of Last Resort” of “SoLR”)
to take over responsibility for supplying energy to a failed supplier's customers. The
Company prepared for the contingency of Gnergy becoming a failed supplier and the
possibility that its licence would be revoked and the SoLR process initiated by OFGEM
to take over the supply of energy to the customers of Gnergy. OFGEM adhered to the
guidance it has issued on the SolLR process, which states a preference for supplier
failure to be addressed by a trade sale. Unfortunately, that was not proved possible
in the case of Gnergy as the terms of Gnergy’s licence make clear that its licence could
not be freely assigned and a share sale was not possible for Gnergy.

The board were advised that, as it remained likely that a better outcome can be
achieved for creditors, including secured creditors where relevant, if the Company can
be placed into administration as opposed to creditors’ voluntary liquidation {“CVL"),
an administration is suitable.

As can be seen from Gnergy's bhalance sheet, its key asset is its debtors, totalling
£3,014,326.29. At the very least, an administration would be likely to realise the
company'sdebtor book in order to make a distribution to preferential or the secured
creditor in accordance with paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986.

The director noted that upon receipt of the court’s declaration of Gnergy's insolvency,
OFGEM will take the formal steps to revoke Gnergy's supply licences and initiate the
SoLR process for Gnergy. When that process is complete, and Gnergy's supply licences
have been revoked, Gnergy intends to proceed to make an application to the court for
an administration order pursuant to paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act
1986.

Having ceased to trade, the Director decided that Gnergy should be placed into
administration as this is necessary to deal with the remaining assets of Gnergy, its
credit balances at the bank, its employees and its creditors' claims.

3.10 The Company ceased to trade on 21 March 2020 and Ofgem, the energy regulator,

appointed Bulb as the new supplier for its customers.

3.11 On 27 March 2020, Nicholas Andrew Stratten, and Hasib Howlader of Hudson Weir

were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Director.

19



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.12 The Joint Administraters confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.13 For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies
in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely
to be achieved if the company were wound up {without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. Inthe event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective was not achievable
due to the cessation of trading prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators did not
consider it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement.

4.4 The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Joint Administrators do not believe
that ordinary, unsecured creditors will receive a dividend {other than via the
prescribed part) and, therefore, have not directly benefited. Accordingly, the Joint
Administrators do not consider it likely that the second objective will be achieved
and have therefore proceeded to objective three.

4.5 The loint Administrators would comment that the third objective will be achieved
through the collection of the Company’s debtors.

4.6 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

20



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The Company’s retained employees and the Joint Administrators are continuing to
assist with the transition of the customer accounts from Gnergy to Bulb.

Cash at bank

The Company’s Statement of Affairs (“SOA”) details cash held with Barclays Bank plc,
the Company’s pre-appointment bank is £139,212. An amount of £136,221 was
received into the Administration Estate shortly after the appointment from Barclays,
although we have not yet received statements from Barclays so we are unable to
allocate as cash at bank or debtor receipts.

Client Account Funds
An amount of £1,941 was received from Moorcrofts LLP, the Company pre-
appointment solicitors. No further realisations are anticipated from this source.

Assets remaining to be realised

Book Debts

On the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the value of the Company’s book debt
ledger was £2,582,662. As illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Attachment D, on the basis of current information, it is estimated that book debt
collections will total approximately £800,000. This is also reflected on the SOA as the
estimated to realise amount.

£1,494,093 of the Company’s book debt ledger was in respect of the live
customers. Following initial discussions between the Joint Administrators and
Bulb, it was perceived by the Joint Administrators that the customer journey for
transition of live clients from Gnergy to Bulb would be smoother transition, should
bulb acquire live debtor ledger as customers would have a unified billing process.
As such Joint Administrators afforded Bulb a two week period in which to assess
the value of the ledger.

On 8 April 2020, Bulb verbally offered to pay 5% to buy the live ledger, which they
have calculated to be c£36k on their calculations and information that they have
received. This offer was significantly lower than Joint Administrators anticipated.

On 9 April 2020, Bulb revised their verbal offer to 25% of the live (active customer}
debt book value. This offer was also rejected as the Company believes that 70%
to 85% of the current live debt book value is collectable and has a method of
calculation for the final bill for the customers to provide to Ofgem.

The Joint Administrators have been in ongoing discussions with Ofgem as to how

the final billing process can be undertaken and regarding direct debit collection
and other collection methods whilst minimising the potential hardship to clients

21



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1936

and still working within the constraints of the Administration, that being in the
interest of the creditors as a whole.

5.10  The Joint Administrators gave an undertaking to Ofgem to not collect under the
direct debit mandates for a period of 14 days from the hilling date and are also
automatically extend the period over which the collections for clients with bills
over £200 are made to two months rather than one. That being one collection 14
days after billing and the second collection one month later with the final
collection being anticipated in mid-June. The option for extending the period to
three months shall also still be available upon request. During the two weeks
between billing and direct debit collection, the clients are able to contact Gnergy
to arrange deferral or payment.

5.11 The Joint Administrators issued the first set of bills to active customers on 1 May
2020 for the active customers.

5.12  Credit Style has been instructed to assist with the book debt collection on a
commission basis being 10% commission for debts under 30 days and 15% for
debts over 30 days. This is considered in the creditors’ interests as Credit Style has
previous industry experience.

VAT Return

5.13 As per the SOA, the Company VAT receivable position has a book value of £67,286.42
and an estimated to realise value of £20,000. The Joint Administrators will review
the VAT position and submit a final pre-appointment return using the Company’s
books and records.

Furniture & Equipment

5.14 Accarding to the SOA, the Company’s furniture and equipment has a book value of
£32,982 and an estimated to realise value of £3,000. The loint Administrators are
arranging for a valuation of the furniture and equipment and an update will be
provided in the next report to creditors.

Post appointment strategy

5.15 Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 27 March
2020, the employees were advised of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Staff
were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that the Company will
continue, for the time being, to employ all 21 employees on the same terms and
conditions as it has done previously to assist with the transition of the contracts from
Gnergy to Bulb.

5.16 14 employees were made redundant on 10 April 2020 and the remaining 7 are
currently employed by the Company to assist with the transfer and the recovery of
book debts. Liabilities totalling £25,940 have been incurred and paid to date in
respect of employee wages.

22



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.17 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and
have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls
and correspondence.

5.18 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

5.19 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff
before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.20 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the
benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be
submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the
Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.21 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as
soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 A Statement of Affairs as at 14 April 2020 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees}.

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on
the information.

6.4 The Joint Administrators believe the Statement of Affairs is in order and have no
material comments.

6.5 Please note that some creditor amounts differ from the actual amounts owed. This
does not affect their claim.

Secured creditors

6.6 In consideration for the monies advanced under a loan agreement, the Company
granted Contract Natural Gas (“CNG”) a debenture dated 11 June 2019, which
confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company. The Joint
Administrators requested that Charles Russell Speechlys LLP comment upon the
validity of the charge, it was opined that the charge was valid.

23



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Scheduie B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

6.7 As at the Date of Appointment and as detailed on the Statement of Affairs, the
Company’s indebtedness to CNG was £413,496. A claim has been received from CNG
in the amount of £714,628. The Joint Administrators will make investigations into the
discrepancy between the two amounts. '

6.8 Itis anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable CNG to be repaid
in full, however, it is anticipated that they will receive a distribution under their
floating charge.

6.9 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

6.10 Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £18,285. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

Unsecured claims

6.11 Unsecured claims were estimated at £1,074,393 in the Director’'s Estimated
Statement of Affairs. A dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part is
expected and an update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

6.12 Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit
claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Katie
Baldwin. A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix VI.

Prescribed Part

6.13 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.14 From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated
to be £752,382, which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £143,476.
Please note that the net property figures, and associated costs can only be estimated
at this stage and therefore the value of the prescribed part is only an estimate and is
subject to change.

6.15 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under
Section 176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the
loint Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net
property exceeds £10,000.

6.16 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on

the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be

24



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential and ordinary unsecured creditors via
the Prescribed Part. Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt
form is provided in the document to which this forms an appendix.

6.17 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

for the period from 27 March 2020 to 13 May 2020.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1

7.2

73

7.4

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Hudson Weir at the time the work is performed (plus
VAT).

Changes to charge out rates from May 2020 are detailed at Appendix Il

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
secured and preferential creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.

1 Asexplainedin Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2}(a) of the Act}). Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52{1)}(b} of Schedule Bl of the Act, the lJoint
Administrators are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals.

.2 Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a

creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company'’s
total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within
2 business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was
delivered. Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be

approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

21

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

25



Gnergy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

e the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(i) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

e the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

* the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

{i) In the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act; or

(i) In the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescribed Part
(and they have not sought the court’s permission, and are otherwise
unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration),
they shall send to the registrar of companies natice to move the Company
from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such
circumstances, Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader will be
appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking their duties as Lliquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or
liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 3.60(6)(b} of the Rules, but they must make the nomination or
nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but
before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of the
Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

26



Gnergy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

(iii} Alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that
only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such
circumstances, Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader may ask the
court that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 13 May 2020

o

Nicholas Andrew Stratten

Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader were appointed Joint Administrators of Gnergy Limited
on 27 March 2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

27



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court
EBIT

FY18

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
sIp

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 {whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act

Nicholas Andrew Stratten and Hasib Howlader

Gnergy Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

financial year ended 2018

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

GNERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name

Trading Name

Gnergy Limited
Lumen Energy Supply Limited

Gnergy

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Shareholdings

in Administration
High Court of lustice

High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of
2020

27 March 2020
Nicholas Andrew Stratten and
Hasib Howlader

Hudson Weir
112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A

¢/o Hudson Weir :
112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1IM 55A

06993060
17 August 2009
Tikendra Dal Dewan

Tikendra Dal Dewan

Gnergy Holdings Limited {100%)




ATTACHMENT C

GNERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 APRIL 2020 AND CREDITORS' DETAILS



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Gnergy Limited (In Administration} {“the Company™)
Company Number: 06593060 In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

Statement as to the affairs of (8) Gnergy Limited of 119 Wren Way, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 8TA

On 27 March 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 27 March 2020, the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name('-im rbuL be_..ﬂnm
Signed /47 %1\4@5’*’&

pated {4/ e4f 2026




A - Summary of Asssts

Aszets

Avcerly sybjext Lo fised chorge:

Assets subject ta Floating charge:
Cosl ok o - 2%+ 64l lota

Beok Dbt~ 2 %/03/ 2020
YT febami- 2% /ol 2ol

Fomashue % E‘l«“‘f"""‘*

Uncharged assaks:

Estenated tetal azaets available for
preferential credinrs

fonk wnype Estirrated tn
LET L
£ £
O 6o o-c0
1%9.211- 15 159,201 8%
2,572,862 0 ol uon Q0
G?; 236 %2 20;%.09
‘82)311'35 % atn, 00
O .0 LR Y Y
2,822,463 | 362, 20-8%

Signature f@'&"”tﬂ/ _ Date J&/ﬂ{jﬁ]&



Al - Summary of Liabllitles

Estimatad total asseds available tor preferential
crodRtors (carried from page A)

Uabilties
Preferentual creditars -

Employaes [auimber: 2 .1; )

Estimated defickency /surplus 83 regards preferential craditors

Estimated prescnbed part of nat property where applicabde [c/d|

Estimated tota! assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts sacured by floating Charpes

Estinnated daﬂqu'liuglui of pssets afer Nosting charges

Estim ated prescribied part of net property whese apphcabke [b)/d)
Total assets sualleble to unsecured creditors

Unsetyured non-prefeventisl claims:-

Employees (umbar: |

Congmers who have paid in advence for

poods or services jnumber: ]

Other ursecured creglitoes

Arapcisted Creditars {GnERGY Haldngs)

Esxtemated deficiency after floating charge where apphcable (b/d)

Estimuated deﬁcifencﬂwrplm as regards creditors

Issued and caBed sp capital

tstimated tatal dcﬂgpﬂﬂf swrplus 85 regards memben

fsumalw

£Ae2 215

n,?_'lf' b

£ 39332C 1T

191,315 33

£IC2,44 -4

HTaac e

§588,Ch%-c2

191,35 3%

£131,9¥% T3

31J51b-'-}3
G Bo
oG

1,094, T4 24

TLo3a2- o0

29%,,4%0. .6

£2,9%¢ o ko

1. 66

£ 3,9%6431- Co

w1 404/ 2020

7 ‘{i& 3
Spratune ' ‘:_



s /
SLIL[ B e \«r?u%.m”\ g

; - - -
; i ”

!
D _ T TR St T Sbatibond I« LA T !
usnd _ Iaupas 3 |apa150d Y1 m) A UPSAT JO P “
JANI0S JDINEA  AGUNOIT 23R A AQ LAY AN AU JOSpEIad | 10ep o IeIppY i
. wnourny :

uOBsEEsad 5 Ausdlugd S ui Auadaia
AnG Y A el BLWE |2 LIP3 AUR PUR SRR 3| RE VU0 PO J0 FUISER) (R840 'FSe YD1y JSPUN SITUPRST AL A1E g
PUE (|431N50D0 B 3 LU0 ) 3FC JUEAHN I 905] TI0UNSL0T UIEL8T pue saasoidius Biapnpka) Lo pass (e apapu) Enw noy, 30N

(s1ownsuod pue saaiojdwa SuipndXa) SHOLIQIYD ANVIWOD



&8 WL D s ] VIS WL | oo 85 PN RSHRY R s |
Y e o T Leroamiciasiek] ST WIAE NapLAR | 0o WS _ 5 ag s
L= Wisl OM ] BN uIpLmy | Ay L Sy
2055 M on B 1] I JARE uaeLiny |, AN W] E Ut sy
0.0z MHL IR ATy BING wIpLER | o0 B PR OF i H0|
SLOTL Mrvon| _ ... -.......| VRS vopridn | oAzws| | ETIEgan
seLiv . RN HaAG UL | ot S A A2
E369 il T Sy Hans wptsn | oozws| T (530 LRGN 13 Sy
"wELS ) TN RS G BIDLRA | | 003 5 O] LS ) K v
ey Ll Kaumg Aot s w00, I A PN 49 e
¥SIL HE S Aoy YR LORE “AnoH S 18| 1 16Daaen
0820 v ©% Lre) g fra sug, LA, Y T E RN Batanr) Bucsean) ARCUT N ey
it BS P13 . BIALE yueg O Eiduod
560966 B85 ENM iy PRON #OpRIpy g | _AmnD caodeyy OLT ARG 190 k)
EOESE'S MVE LM wopuy| : PO LOIETI DS LILAD WOARD W
STERL X3 Dty l!..W.ISM Adpnats). !ﬂi.ux,m o i) T PRI, SO WECRT
lnosr A6 DES wane; WAooy, AR BN JOON, wod Bag: D1 FRUOALIN MR M0 30
LITHY TV SEIM| AL WA ] A R WG EE0H OB, TOTEA WO NNt S
Loh L P e PN, L Gemouma L Twpowa) . fumducy ¥ amn
Lk | N E..iun._lu. 4, CEMUBMELL WD) PR RS0 RN, BILAGE |
o . i.;«.wvm_ N L . o . X WG AL BN | . R Goe |
| NazaLoa " WOy L . RO 500 53! 88370MYD0D)]
Drvve . aruaan L vogng way: o waeapadsfepna| AOHEH ML | SopmATU BTl punta
LciAr TN . K] W oo, waas 2oug voouen 2| [ L ReugwL L L By B0
DOML NG ZEM Aayb ety A £agm Bags YA L. Weodumss W3l
o L & 4% i P e e TR e  Meassuargaon] 0 weowmows a0 A ge
ISHTT w30 §10m Annstuuliutios v I WO | AMapocming 0 w3
or o resa uequugary [ u.!..i..if Mgl TSN G PRADUOLIY B Y Rasy B3
) L0 2L moditay !, o . L ‘mgh%i.ﬁ;EP ; MNOH 1y i3 snaliavs
sl . MYE WA . P! . R0y uOIeng 5 AUSM0D FUNGRRIT NI
resesL  dDYWN  ,Ramg _ RN WMReda| | HRARE Juadi 80nG PR AN R Qs
A6 . l..nunlv‘ B !E:n_v o Ll S . e E-!.m:mﬁ.owﬂ . amowitea AURdwon Lontan Q03
00 736 Ire AN WO FIO PURLIHAALGN | 20 B R
FSTL | xmiDee  ssncwem S CndveE| wodASSuE] 374 Suoien mady wases|
T 2L AIDM uopua; OGO TEGIOH UBH SOEE0E 900w DURURUIGION, ____wenag
T . Adb WE33 X wopy| saou .S...J.M N0 2308 2003 P Alichsv) SEQRALOT RED
05106 L ZH NI wasy i TR . 4904 100L0N1 " Vg FIMG OLOT | S00H HUN| Y Lo AT 3adady
!

aadhgon §lL | PN w33y

e yomond ... hﬂﬂb BRI T g seavmyl e




T

T L e
oiri L0 k68 |0t DOGH N3N 59 WEQ SMOPIIY AANITOX
L900E'SY L nad v i wnabid PEON PO%F T ] VOGRS SO LT N,
DEdLEET ’ OV9 LHd . AauoyD ) U3 Ry SERASNE X ¥OERN
i EG AL , voaduume s Anotaeg g UNOSAes 0059 T UOMEIN JM0g N
SYEL L _3or W) : uoaBuLm Anasaes WRd UNQTAKG 059 _ DI UOSRGLESK] SR04 M1

AL LN L st VU I JE U . v . — intntri e { S AT T Ay
BYEL .. 845TB|  wopbual pawn! MobSmE) e wmwm%»ww,w&uﬂhuun e | ERERY R NN

;00'08Y . SHEWM . R DL W, ! W ANGSas EE | B 3MARE URLIERAGWIC BUL
BIsie o, Tosries) | sauskagay, s e i v.-u...mmi .. AREDAfRadawan) | W0 SIAEN 3084 pogeas
AT . avsie|l e e [ . T ;BS_& . SRR MI0MA I8 OTE] L P Jiky Jmug 48
L avs Te wobsgi WART PN IE GTE| 20012 o S MOMaN Ay dg
26 LTWEN X3} 0)ms Aanang wam, Anmgay $afOug Fan L IO XAWTRH| a0y A3 EROMIIN DG URISED Wnog
2000y . £45 29 , wobsmie ) RS MDA LS §T T e 017 5LISEY NALIN ENE
HeSEPL'LL  Qnrma T .o e snamd Auagtaw, o Ouowrgsngwmogaw| - Bb:muoi}ew
‘0avse'L W6 DEdl o] WHOO M, R4 153ung 58.?! L mnonMeeg 5 | DaEY EE&
68 . WWLlim : ooy Ardsuoog: SMary BaY | a6 Al SEQ
P, L. L BEYAY L ARBa0D|  Rd SE3USNE DOGMIIIN R M POOMSIM ‘FENH !_rw.no, I i i L) ] g ABsR _u..m_
LN SR L L . ......| I = 2. S ., L =T . . | BTN NoL
nm..uo.nn DEE rIOd 1| aymsuasel 9519 %08 ou, UM VOGNS Al WAHINGE DUl yEL0IE|
T N'Eis nar vl uopur| s Amueny AORULOED WINDE: 0L W3D40 oow”
E...um ., MEnW ANUEDLH | WAN) e cunbeopy© B.E.SEP . sbew@y «vsoabsj
En ...mt ey BEBE | AUSROgEH: Sueary 32 UM, "wil84 3Mid m_ o ks, T ) %N

wm_.mm mw . ¥ v . BHud Sy B0 | MRUSUg PROH gm_ SEN0H SRy E?g
¥ Tard T} . YOI FEAD . LR A HH EnOaE) "Ry DGR | W A AShaH TSR [+ 775 _ncnll
“




: ' Fi
ISZAN A /7

i
|
e . W - I R

i [
| i

| SAerpvan Aoy | WIS HT D s ey R
Y P By T v friﬁwr%z& uq{u.q su! SELEAS?]

ey Py voleys
PR $UtYS 0 Wpelag [ew sty jo oN |spozisod qum) ssasppy JAPRYRIRGS |0 SWEN
m e e I

S — —_— e A |

SHIATOHIYYHS ANYAINOD



Estimated Outcome Statement for the Administration of Gnergy Limited

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Notes £

Goodwill Uncertain
Fixed Charge Creditor

Contract Natural Gas Lt¢ 1 (714,628
Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Debtors 2 983,437

Cash at bank 3 136,221

Funds heid by pre-appt solicitors 1,541

VAT Receivable 20,000

IT Equipment 5,000

Sundry Refunds 6,000

1,152,599

Costs of Administration

Joint Admin Pre-Fee 4 (19,463)

Solicitors Pre-Fee {26,403)

Collection agents fee 5 {98,344)

IT system costs {40,000)

Payroll {40,000)

Joint Administrator/Lig Cost (123,231}

Legal costs {10,000)

Agent's cost (500)

Rent {6,000}

Consultant costs 6 {15,000)

Sundry costs {5,000}
Total {383,911}
Funds available to Preferential Creditors 768,658
Preferential Creditors

Arrears of wages 7 ) {9,031

Accrued holiday pay 7 i7.24%)
Total (16,276)
Funds avallable to Floating charge creditors 752,382
Amount set aside for prescribed Part {143,476
Surplus Available to Floating Charge Creditors 608,906
Floating Charge Creditors

Contract Natural Gas Ltd 1714.625)
Surplus/shortfall to Floating charge creditor (105,722}
Unsecured Creditors

Employees 7 (LG 717

Trade Creditors 8 i1074.3920

Associated creditors 8 13,031,412
Total {4,103.023)
Funds available under prescribed part 143,476

Dividend to unsecured creditors (p in the f)
Dividend to floating charge creditor (p in the £} 85.21]



Notes

Based on tlaim amount received from the fixed and floating charge creditor
Based on 60% of invoices for the live customers being recoverable plus 50% of debtors up to 180 days and 10% for the remainder
As detailed in the report, this is based on funds received to date but may be reapportioned to book debits upon receit of the bank statements.

The time costs for the pre administration period total £29,463, however, an amount of £10,000 was paid on account and therefore an
amount of £19,463 is being sought to be approved by creditors

Fee based on 10% collection fee for debts up to 30 days and 15% for debts over 30 days
Evolve IS have beeninstructed to assist with employee matters, induding payroll and pension schemes
Based on information received from the Company and sent to the Redundancy Payments Service

Based on the information recevied from the Company and on the Statement of Affairs



Secured Creditors

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Floating charge
covers all the
property or
undertaking of the
company.

Value of
Amount of Date security (per

Secured creditor’s claim security Statement

name and address (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Contract Natural Gas 714,628 Contains fixed 11 June 413,496

CNG Ltd,2 Victoria charge. 2019

Avenye,Harrogate,North Contains floating
Yorkshire, HG11EL charge.




ATTACHMENT D

GNERGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 13 MAY 2020

Gnergy Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipis & Paymentis

Statement From 27/03/2020 From 27/03/2020
of Affairs To 13/05/2020 To 13/05/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
800,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
139,211 .85 Cash at Bank 138,220.71 138,220.71
3.000.00 Furniture and Equipment NIL NIL
Pre Appt Solicitors Client Account 1,941.00 1,941.00
Sundry Refund 572988 5,729.88
20.000.00 VAT Retund NIL NIL
143.891.59 143.891.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
IT Support Costs 750.00 750.00
Prepayments 201.10 2¢1.10
Wages and Salaries 25,940.09 25,940.09
Website hosts 200.00 200.00
B ERRED) 27.091.19)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{18 285.00) Employees Wage Arrears and Holidey NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{31,910.73) Employees NIL NIL
{3.031,912.00) Intes-Company Creditors NIL NIL
{1.074,393 24) Trede Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shereholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,184,290.12) 116,800.40 116,800.40
REPRESENTED 8Y
Cument Account 116,760.40
40.00

VAT Receivable

116,800.40



Appendix Il

Gnergy Limited (in Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR HUDSON WEIR

Grade Avg. Rate/hr. Hours Cost (£)

(£)
Director 495 4.90 2,425.50
Manager 325 6370 25,762.50
Senior Administrator 250 5.10 1,275.00
Administrator 125 0.00 0.00

78.70 29,463.00



Appendix Il
Gnergy Limited {In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“HUDSON WEIR'S SUMMARY")



APPENDIX IV

Hudson Weir Limited
Fees and Disbursements Information

Charge-out rates from 1 Moy 2020

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per
hour, charged in 6 minute units)

Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 560
{495)*

Senior Managers and Managers 360-415
(325-375)

IAdministrators 140-275
{125-250)

Secretaries & Support Staff 110
(190)

Rates are subject to an annual review when rates may be adjusted
* Figures In brackets relate to charge out rates prior to 1 May 2020

Agent’s costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent”
includes:

. Solicitors/legal fees.

. Auctioneers/valuers.

- Accountants.

. Quantity surveyors.

. Estate agents,

. Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage {and retrieval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements

Category Basis of charge

ICategory 1
Indemnity Bond  |At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for|
each appointment

insurance of assets JAt cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Hudson Weir Limited do not charge for Categery 2 disbursements



APPENDIX IV

Appendix IV
Gnergy Limited (in Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 27 MARCH 2020 TO 13
MAY 2020

) b -1 » & ]
%! 5L E R LEGE £
[} @ B 8 8 & 2 8 2 | & %
3| s:Ec:gs4|E[""
: = " = -~ a "
j | sereeree|s
1
!i cggyyegsg |3
i]
l" 3 2 ¥ E X R £ 8
€~ g s e e G
i
o
£ AIEERREE RN
£
=3
[/7]
et
[z}
=]
Q
2 JIEEEEERER AN
E
=
=]
e §
T
| |
£ 5 ! I
=§ i §i000
mggb Efﬂ '-3 !
BBt d| siifuic, |0
Fo8se #| biiidiabilalre



APPENDIX V

Gnergy Limited {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be

incurred for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already
incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix IV.

General Description | Inciudes Estimate | Estimated
of no. of | blended Estimate
hours hourtly of total
rate
Administration
{including statutory 9% 316 £30,259
reporting}

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-
money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing
accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS
payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent
advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee
authority report to secured and preferential creditors
{where appropriate), conversion to CVL {(where
appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)
Reporting to secured creditor appointor

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees
estimate is not for the administration of the case to
conclusion)

Creditors’ decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms
Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to
establish decisions

Consider objections received and requests for physical
meeting or other decision procedure

{For virtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file,
including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance
register, list of creditors, reports to creditors,
advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following
decisions




General Description

Includes

Estimate
of no. of
hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate

Estimate
of total

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Investigations

31

336

£10,564

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company
books and records

Correspondence to request information on the
company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third
parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with
directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major
creditors about further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insalvency Service
Preparation and submission of supplementary report
(if required) )

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Realisation of Assets

149

359

£53,634

Plant and machinery;
office furniture and
aquiprment

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested
parties

Reviewing asset listings

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Debtors and
retentions

Collecting supporting documentation
Carrespondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers
Receiving updates from factoring companies and
liaising reassignment of ledger

Lizising with debt collectors and solicitors
Agreeing debt collection agency agreements
Dealing with disputes, including communicating with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Other assets:

motor vehicles,
intangibles,
intellectual property,
VAT /corporation tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy
Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to
pursue claims

Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with government departments

Insurance

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of
insurance specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and
Ongoing insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Creditors {claims
and distribution}

70

295

£20,675

Creditor
communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and
their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO




General Description

Indudes

Estimate
of no. of
hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate

Estimate
of total

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions
Regulator

Dealing with proocfs
of debt {'POD’)

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a
dividend

Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not
related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors
inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding
POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising
outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured
creditors’ claims and other complex claims

Distribution
procedures

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between
fixed and floating charges

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged claims

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of
intention to declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of intended distribution
Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors
announcing declaration of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution
Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing
payment of distribution

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting
information on PAYE/NI deductions from employee
distributions and paying over to HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Creditors’
Committee

No fees estimate has been provided since this will
not incur any costs unless a Committee is elected
Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
Reporting to committee members

Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings of the committee as
required and the circumstances of the case dictate

Case Specific
Matters

Assisting Bulb with the transition of customer
contracts

21

310

20,125

Total

368

335

£123,231




b)

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which
are provided elsewhere in this document.

" . . . . Estimate of
Direct Expenses {including Category 1 disbursements) Basis s lt’:tale °
Legal costs CP-\a.rles RusseII‘Speechlys LLP has been instructed to provide advice in Time-costs £10,000
respect of validity of security
Agents and Valuers, Axia has been instructed to provide a valuation and to assist | 15% of £500
with a sale of the company's assets realisations
Debt Collection Agency, Credit Style has been instructed to collect the non- 10% £98 344
factored book debts 15% Y
ERA Spedialists, Evolve, has been used to assist with employee matters generally Fixed fee per
and will be used to agree the employee preferential and unsecured claims where anit p £15,000
a dividend is anticipated
Accounting fees, Craufurd Hale to include corporation tax returns, dealing with
any profit on sale of assets, providing advice and calculating any termination loss | Time-costs £1,000
claim, and any VAT advice required
Advertising Fixed fee per £250
unit

Bonding Fixed fee per £465
unit

Document storage Fixed fee per £500
unit

Insurance le_ed fee per £500
unit

Total £126,559

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In

the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in

performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is
no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.




APPENDIX VI

Gnergy Limited {In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Gnergy Limited (In Administration} (“the Company”)
Company Number: 06993060 In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). Wt is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Nicholas Andrew Stratten
and Hasib Howlader, of Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A who were
appointed by the director of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of
proposed decisions, see overleaf):

That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ shall be discharged pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act .

Pwn e

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters.
All voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must
be completed and returned to the Joint Administrators by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A
By email to: katie@hudsonweir.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below.
Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day
after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 28 May
2020.

If the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above
(whether submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be
disregarded. Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule
14.31(1} of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who
has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a
procf by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
held to consider the matter,



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

O

Nicholas Andrew Stratten
Joint Administrator

Signed:

13 May 2020
Dated:




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Gnergy Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That a committee be established if sufficient nominations by 27 May 2020

specifies a time

1 are received and those nominated are willing to be members of a *Fon: /

. Against
Committee.
That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by

2 them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, *For /
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff Against
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ | *For /
Proposal be approved. Against
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the

a Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint *For /
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court | Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have

not submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 28 May 2020, by:
Post: Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
katie@hudsonweir.co.uk




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Gnergy Limited {(in Administration)

Date of Administration: 27 March 2020

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

1 For UK companies: its registered number

2 For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

3 The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

Tetal amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )}/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion.)

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS




NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Gnergy Limited (In Administration} {“the Company”)
Company Number: 06993060 In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Nicholas Andrew Stratten
and Hasib Howlader, of Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A, who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators propose that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
2. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established?

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors {(who
would be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object ta it in accordance
with the procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed
decision. Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if
a decision about that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a
qualifying decision procedure as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating
that you so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your
objection relates) to the Joint Administrators not [ater than the time set out below. In
addition, you must have also delivered a proof of debt {unless one has already been
submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold
is met for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being
made and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision
procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrators by
one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A
By email to: katie@hudsonweir.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

? Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 28 May
2020.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the
Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes tc object. A creditor who has opted out
from receiving notices may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the
time specified above,

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may,
within 5 business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting
to be held to consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

N

Nicholas Andrew Stratten
Joint Administrator
13 May 2020

Dated:

Signed:




NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Gnergy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 06993060 In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 002036 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Nicholas Andrew Stratten
and Hasib Howlader, of Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1M 55A, who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the
section befow and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrators by one of the following
methods:

By post to: Hudson Weir, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London EC1IM 55A
By email to: katie@hudsonweir.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4.00pm on 27 May 2020

Nominations can only be accepted if the administrator is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditorss Committees, go to:
[http://thecompliancealliance.co.uk/cglc. pdf

N

Signed:

Nicholas Andrew Stratten
Joint Administrator
13 May 2020

Dated:




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Gnergy Limited {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s} of a Creditors’ Committee {provide
name(s) and address(es)):

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder



